CONSENT LEGISLATION

 Resolution No. 15-2019

 PID No. 108920

 Project Name
 ASD SR 0003 05.63

A RESOLUTION GIVING CONSENT TO THE OHIO DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION TO COMPLETE A REPAVING PROJECT OF ONE ORE MORE STATE ROUTES IN THE VILLAGE OF LOUDONVILLE

The following Resolution enacted by the *Village of Loudonville* of *Ashland County*, Ohio,

hereinafter referred to as the Village, in the matter of the stated described project.

SECTION I - Project Description

WHEREAS, the State has identified the need for the described project:

To resurface State Route 3 from just south of Jackson St to the intersection of SR 39 (Main Street). This is part of a larger paving project that includes paving State Route 3 from the Holmes County Line to the City of Wooster Corporation Limit in Ashland and Wayne Counties.

Approximately 0.3 miles of this resurfacing is within the Village of Loudonville.

This project is currently scheduled for the summer 2020 construction season.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the <u>Village of Loudonville</u> of <u>Ashland County</u>, Ohio.

SECTION II - Consent Statement

Being in the public interest, the Village gives consent to the Director of Transportation to complete the above described project.

SECTION III - Cooperation Statement

The Village shall cooperate with the Director of Transportation in the above described project as follows:

- *1)* The Village gives consent for the above improvement,
- 2) No funds are required from the Village except that the Village agrees to assume and bear one hundred percent (100%) of the total cost for added construction items requested by the Village and not necessary for the improvement as determined by the State and the Federal Highway Administration.

SECTION IV - Maintenance

The Village will maintain the right-of-way and keep it free of obstructions, and hold said right-of-way inviolate for public highway purposes.

PID No. <u>108920</u> Project Name ASD SR 0003 05.63

SECTION V – Utilities and Right-of-Way Statement

If Village-owned utilities, within a corporation limit or in a private easement outside corporation limits, need to be relocated due to this ODOT project, the Village will be reimbursed for any relocation work; ODOT will perform the coordination, relocation, and reimbursement which shall comply with the current provisions of 23 CFR 645 and the ODOT Utilities Manual.

If other public and private utilities need to be relocated due to this ODOT project they will not be reimbursed for relocation; with exceptions due to an easement, etc.

SECTION VI - Authority to Sign

The Village Administrator of said Village of Loudonville is hereby empowered on behalf

of the *Village of Loudonville* to enter into contracts with the Director of Transportation

necessary to complete the above described project.

Passed: _____, 201___.

Attested: ______(Clerk)

(Title)

(Officer of Village - title)

Attested: _____

(President of Council)

This Resolution 15-2019 is hereby declared to be an emergency measure to expedite the highway project and to promote highway safety. Following appropriate legislative action, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval, otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

CERTIFICATE OF COPY STATE OF OHIO Village of Loudonville of Ashland County, Ohio

I, _____, as Clerk of the <u>Village of Loudonville</u> of <u>Ashland County</u>, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution 15-2019 adopted by the Legislative Authority of the said <u>Village of Loudonville</u> on this _____ day of _____, 201___, that the publication of such Resolution 15-2019 has been made and certified of record according to law, that no proceedings looking to a referendum upon such Resolution 15-2019 have been taken; and that such Resolution 15-2019 and certificate of publication thereof are of record in the office of the Fiscal Officer of the Village of Loudonville.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my Official Seal, this _____ day of _____, 201___,

(SEAL)

Clerk Signature Village of Loudonville of Ashland County, Ohio.

The foregoing is accepted as a basis for proceeding with the project herein described.

For the Village of Loudonville of Ashland County, Ohio

Attest:		, Date
	Contractual Officer	
*****	***************************************	*****
	For the State of Ohio	

Attest: _____, Date _____,